The following exhibit presents the NOL of the Plan, calculated using the health care cost trend rates,
as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate.

1%
Decrease Current

1%
Increase

Net OPEB Liability $ 10,029,512 $ 11,624,815 $ 13,533,490

Health Care Cost Trend Rates

53
City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

13. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Discount Rates

The following exhibit presents the NOL of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 2.66%, as
well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were calculated using a Discount Rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Change in Net OPEB Liability (NOL)

The following table shows the development of the TOL, FNP and NOL from the prior measurement
date to the current measurement date.

* The service cost includes interest for the year.
There are no changes in benefit terms since the Prior Measurement Date.

1%
Decrease
(1.66%)

Current
Discount Rate

(2.66%)

1%
Increase
(3.66%)

Net OPEB Liability $ 13,021,722 $ 11,624,815 $ 10,373,293

Discount Rate Sensitivity

 Total OPEB
Liability

 Plan Net
Position

 Net OPEB
Liability

(a) (b) ( c )

Balance as of September 30, 2018 10,571,129$ 1,271,653$ 9,299,476$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost at the end of the year *   406,689   -   406,689
Interest on TOL and Cash Flows   432,188   -   432,188
Change in benefit terms   -   -   -
Difference between expected and actual (616,399)   -   (616,399)

experience   -
Changes of assumptions or other inputs   2,548,538   -   2,548,538
Contributions – employer   -   418,091   (418,091)
Contributions – non-employer   -   -   -
Net investment income   -   27,586   (27,586)
Net Benefit payments   (418,091)   (418,091)   -
Plan administrative expenses   -   -   -
Other   -   -   -
Net changes   2,352,925   27,586   2,325,339

Balance as of September 30, 2019 12,924,054$ 1,299,239$ 11,624,815$

54
City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

13. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Change in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) (continued)
Changes in assumptions include:  incorporating a life insurance retention load, change in discount
rate, and change in medical trend.

Deferred Inflows of Resources and Deferred Outflows of Resources

The following table provides a summary of the Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources as of September 30, 2019:

Deferred Inflows of Resources were displayed as negative amounts in prior valuation reports.

Schedule of the Recognition of Deferred Outflows / (Inflows) of Resources in OPEB Expense